

possession of the E. St. property.

On or about October 18, 2019, C.P. 2018, LLC filed an unlawful detainer to take

20

21

22

23

24

16.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Initials are used in place of individuals' full names to protect their privacy. Documents containing individuals' full names will be provided during the discovery phase of this case to Respondent(s) and/or their attorneys, after service of a timely and proper request for discovery on Complainant's counsel.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

California 92108. Said address is a private rental mailbox at a Postal Annex and not a definite

place of business where Respondents display their real estate licenses or hold client

## 

### 

#### 

### 

# 

### 

### 

# 

### 

#### 

### 

#### 

### 

#### 

#### First Cause of Accusation - E. St. Property

- 26. Respondent KILGORE conducted the real estate activities alleged above in Paragraphs 8 through 24, and collected compensation for such activities directly from D.L., not from Respondent KILGORE's affiliated broker, in violation of Code sections 10130 and 10137. The foregoing violations constitute cause for the suspension or revocation of all licenses and license rights of Respondent KILGORE pursuant to Code section 10177, subdivisions (d) and/or (g).
- 27. As alleged above in Paragraphs 8 through 24, Respondent KILGORE failed to properly deposit and handle trust funds in violation of Code section 10145. Respondent also commingled trust funds with Respondent's own funds in Respondent's business account, in violation of Code section 10176, subdivision (e). The foregoing violations constitute cause for the suspension or revocation of all licenses and license rights of Respondents KILGORE and MWRC pursuant to Code section 10176, subdivision (e), and Code section 10177, subdivisions (d) and/or (g).
- 28. Respondent KILGORE's acts, as alleged above in Paragraphs 8 through 25, involved making substantial misrepresentations, misstatements, and omissions of material facts, and conduct which constitutes fraud or dishonest dealing, in violation of Code section 10176, subdivision (a); Code section 10176, subdivision (i); or Code section 10177, subdivision (j). The foregoing violations constitute cause for the suspension or revocation of all licenses and license rights of Respondents KILGORE and MWRC pursuant to Code section 10176, subdivision (a); Code section 10176, subdivision (i); or Code section 10177, subdivision (j); and Code section 10177, subdivisions (d) and/or (g).

Accusation, all of the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 28, with the same force and

There is hereby incorporated in this Second, separate and distinct Cause of

29.

7

9

10

12

11

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

2324

effect as if herein fully set forth.

30. The current main office address maintained by Respondents KILGORE and MWRC with the Department is 7710 Hazard Center Drive, Suite E535, San Diego, California

92108, is a rented private mailbox. Respondents have not informed the Real Estate

Commissioner of any new main office address, where Respondents maintain any definite place

of business in the State of California, and which serves as Respondents' office for the transaction

of business requiring a real estate license.

31. The acts and omissions of Respondents, as set forth above, are in violation of Code section 10162 and are grounds for the suspension or revocation of the licenses and license rights of Respondents KILGORE and MWRC pursuant to Code sections 10165 and 10177, subdivisions (d) and/or (g).

#### **Statutory Provisions**

#### 32. <u>Code section 10130 provides:</u>

It is unlawful for any person to engage in the business of, act in the capacity of, advertise as, or assume to act as a real estate broker or a real estate salesperson within this state without first obtaining a real estate license from the department, or to engage in the business of, act in the capacity of, advertise as, or assume to act as a mortgage loan originator within this state without having obtained a license endorsement.

The commissioner may prefer a complaint for violation of this section before any court of competent jurisdiction, and the commissioner and his or her counsel, deputies, or assistants may assist in presenting the law or facts at the trial

33. <u>Code section 10131</u> provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

"A real estate broker within the meaning of this part is a person who, for a compensation or in expectation of a compensation, regardless of the form or time

of payment, does or negotiates to do one or more of the following acts for another or others:

(b) Leases or rents or offers to lease or rent, or places for rent, or solicits listings of places for rent, or solicits for prospective tenants, or negotiates the sale, purchase, or exchanges of leases on real property, or on a business opportunity, or collects rents from real property, or improvements thereon, or from business opportunities.

#### 34. <u>Code section 10137 provides:</u>

"It is unlawful for any licensed real estate broker to retain, compensate, directly or indirectly, any person for performing any of the acts within the scope of this chapter who is not a licensed real estate broker, or a real estate salesperson licensed under the responsible broker retaining or compensating him or her, or to retain or compensate, directly or indirectly, any licensee for engaging in any activity for which a mortgage loan originator license endorsement is required, if that licensee does not hold a mortgage loan originator license endorsement; provided, however, that a licensed real estate broker may pay a commission to a broker of another state.

No real estate salesperson shall accept compensation for activity requiring a real estate license from any person other than the broker under whom he or she is at the time licensed.

It is unlawful for any licensed real estate salesperson to pay any compensation for performing any of the acts within the scope of this chapter to any real estate licensee except through the broker under whom he or she is at the time licensed. A licensee may enter into an agreement with another licensee to share that compensation provided that any compensation is paid through the responsible broker.

For a violation of any of the provisions of this section, the commissioner may temporarily suspend or permanently revoke the license of the real estate licensee, in accordance with the provisions of this part relating to hearings."

#### 35. <u>Code section 10162</u> provides:

- "(a). Every licensed real estate broker shall have and maintain a definite place of business in the State of California that serves as the broker's office for the transaction of business. This office shall be the place where the broker's license is displayed and where personal consultations with clients are held.
- (b) A real estate license does not authorize the licensee to do business except from the location stipulated in the real estate license as issued or as altered pursuant to section 10161.8.

- (c) (1) Every real estate broker and salesperson licensee shall provide to the commissioner their current office or mailing address, a current telephone number, and a current electronic mail address that they maintain or use to perform any activity that requires a real estate license, at which the department may contact the licensee.
- (2) Every real estate broker and salesperson licensee shall inform the commissioner of any change to his or her office or mailing address, telephone number, or electronic mail address no later than 30 days after making the change.
- (d) Notwithstanding section 10185, a violation of this section is not a misdemeanor.

#### 36. Regulation 2715 provides:

"Every broker, except a broker acting in the capacity of a salesperson to another broker under written agreement, shall maintain on file with the commissioner the address of his or her principal place of business for brokerage activities, the address of each branch business office and his current mailing address, if different from the business address.

Every broker who is acting in the capacity of a salesperson to another broker under written agreement shall maintain on file with the Commissioner the address of the business location where he or she expects to conduct most of the activities for which a license is required and his or her current mailing address.

A real estate salesperson shall maintain on file with the Commissioner his current mailing address, and when applicable, the address of the principal business office of the responsible broker to whom the salesperson is at the time licensed.

Whenever there is a change in the location or address of the principal place of business or of a branch office of a broker, that broker shall notify the Commissioner thereof not later than the next business day following the change.

This section shall apply to those who are licensed and to those who have license rights under Section 10201 of the Code."

#### 37. <u>Code section 10165</u> provides:

"For a violation of any of the provisions of Section 10160, 10161.8, 10162, 10163, or subdivision (b) of Section 10164, the commissioner may temporarily suspend or permanently revoke the license of the real estate licensee in accordance with the provisions of this part relating to hearings."

#### **Investigation and Enforcement Costs**

38. Code section 10106 provides, in pertinent part, that in any order issued in resolution of a disciplinary proceeding before the Department of Real Estate, the Commissioner may

1	request the administrative law judge to direct a licensee found to have committed a violation of
2	this part to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of
3	the case.
4	WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted on the allegations of this
5	Accusation and that upon proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary action
6	against all licenses and/or license rights of Respondents under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of
7	Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code), for the cost of investigation and enforcement
8	as permitted by law, and for such other and further relief as may be proper under other
9	provisions of law.
10	Dated October 11, 2022 at San Diego, California.
11	
12	Maria Sugara las VKilantaia la
13	Maria Suarez for V Kilpatrick VERONICA KILPATRICK
14	Supervising Special Investigator
15	
16	cc: Steven Doria Kilgore My Why Realty Corp.
17	Veronica Kilpatrick Sacto.
18	Sacto.
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
İ	